

Swarna Devi Pathania (deceased) through LRs. vs. State of H.P. and others

CWPOA No.5652 of 2019

20.03.2026 Present: Mr. Tarun Brakta, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

Mr. Lokinder Paul Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.4.

Learned Deputy Advocate General prays for and is granted two weeks' further time to file reply to the petition. In case, no reply is filed, the petition shall be heard and decided on the basis of the material already existing on record.

List on **10.04.2026**.

March 20, 2026

(ankit)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**